
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14th April, 2021 at 5.30 pm 

via Remote Video Link 

 
 
Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman) 

John Blackall (Vice-Chairman) 
 Tony Bevis 

Ruth Fletcher 
Richard Landeryou 
 

Jack Saheid 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Glen Chipp 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 8 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

5.   External Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan 9 - 48 

 To receive the report of the External Auditors 
 

 

6.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 49 - 62 

 To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

7.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 63 - 84 

 To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 

8.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 85 - 104 

 To receive the report of the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 

9.   Internal Audit Strategy 2021/22 and Annual Plan 105 - 126 

 To receive the report of the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 

10.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
16 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Bevis, Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher, Richard Landeryou and 
Jack Saheid 
 

Also Present: Councillor James Wright 
 

AAG/24   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were approved as an accurate 
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

AAG/25   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/26   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman announced that Councillor Paul Clarke would resign from the 
Audit Committee at the end of this meeting as he had been appointed as the 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets. 
 
The Chairman and Committee thanked Councillor Paul Clarke for his work on 
the Audit Committee. 
 

AAG/27   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress 
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
 
It was reported that there were six high risks: 
 
CRR35 - COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line 
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or unavailability 
of key officers. (ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council. 
 
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres; 
property income; investment income. 
 
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
16 December 2020 

 

 
2 

 
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been 
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental 
problems: fire, flood, power cut. 
 
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021. 
 
CRR05 - Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply with 
control procedures. 
 
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated. 
 
The Chairman decided that CRR18 part (ii) should be removed from the risk 
register as these are potential environmental issues that are beyond control. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

AAG/28   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on all internal 
audit and counter-fraud activity completed during the quarter, with a summary 
of all key findings. There were also updates on the progress of delivery of the 
annual audit plan and the performance of the internal audit service. 
 
Overall, of the four formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an 
opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’, two received an opinion of “partial 
assurance”, and one received an opinion of “minimal assurance”. 
 
Formal follow-up reviews would continue to be carried out for all audits that had 
received ‘minimal assurance’ and high-risk areas that had received ‘partial 
assurance’ opinions. 
 
Internal Audit had continued to liaise with departments to identify any new or 
emerging risks. 
 
As the audit of Travel Expenses had received ‘minimal assurance’ a follow-up 
review would be undertaken in 2021/22 to ensure that the agreed actions had 
been implemented. The Chairman asked that HR be consulted on whether of 
not third-party applications could be used to record the lengths of Officer 
journeys and used to populate internal e-forms. 
 
Two new reviews had been added to the audit plan: Review of Community 
Hubs – Covid-19 red response; and Purchase Cards, including areas of spend. 
 
Four reviews had been deferred from the audit plan: Capitol Bar and Catering 
Facility; Volunteers; Hop Oast (Cultural Compliance) follow-up; and Capital 
Grant Funding / External Funding. 

Page 4



Audit Committee 
16 December 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

AAG/29   EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The External Auditors presented the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2020 to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the letter. 
 

AAG/30   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report. 
 
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal 
control arrangements had been completed in the spring leading to the 
production of the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. This review 
included information and assurance gathering processes to ensure that the 
published Annual Governance Statement was correct as well as a review of the 
Council's Governance Framework against the best practice framework devised 
by CIPFA/SOLACE. The Annual Governance Statement was approved at the 
Audit Committee on 15th July 2020. 
 
This reported reviewed progress against the action plan. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

AAG/31   TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - MID-YEAR 
REPORT 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the mid-year report. 
 
During the period the Council had complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements and the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was not 
breached. 
 
At 30 September 2020, the Council had no external debt and its investments 
totalled 
£53.6m. 
 
During the first half of 2020/21, the Council’s cash ba
[...]
porating Investment and Treasury Management 
Strategy report. 
 

ii) that the full Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2021/22 
and the associated limits and specific indicators included in 
section 5 and appendix C of the Capital Strategy 2021/22 
incorporating Investment and Treasury Management Strategy 
report. 

 
 

AAG/33   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
To consider reports or appendices containing exempt or confidential 
information  

Page 6



Audit Committee 
16 December 2020 

5 

 

 
5 

 RESOLVED 
 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following three items of 
business, on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, by virtue of paragraph 5 regarding information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

 

AAG/34   APPENDIX 2 OF THE CORPORATE RISK REPORT DECEMBER 2020 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the appendix. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.11 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Horsham District 
Council
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2021

April 2021

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



2

Members of the Audit Committee April 2021

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibi lities issued by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
[...]
2  

 

Risk Management ~ Quarterly Report            

Executive Summary 
 
This report includes an update on the Corporate Risk Register for consideration and 
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  

Recommendations 
 
That the Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Note the contents of this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
As part of good governance, it is important that Members understand the key risks facing 
the Council. 

Background Papers 
 
Corporate Risk Register 

Wards affected: All 

Contact:  Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300.   

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Audit Committee is charged with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 

1.2 The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 
3.1 and 3.2 below).  

2 Relevant Council Policy  

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk 
Management Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part 
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives: 

 Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes; 

 Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned; 

 Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats; 

 Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk. 

3 Details  

3.1 Corporate Risk Register 

The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1 and exempt appendix 2). 

The Corporate risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

 CRR02 
CRR03 
CRR06 
CRR32 
CRR33 
CRR34 
CRR35a 

CRR18 
 
 
 
 

CRR01c 
 

CRR19 
CRR35 

 

 
 
 

 CRR17 
CRR36 

 

CRR01b 
CRR05 

 

 

   
 
 

  

     

   
 
 

  

 

There are six risks which are currently considered to be high and nine medium.  

The high-risk area relates to the following: 

CRR19 
Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; 
leisure centres; property income; investment income.   

CRR35 

 

COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line 
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or 
unavailability of key officers. 
(ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council. 

CRR01c 
Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates 
baseline, resulting in loss of funding. 

CRR01b 
Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021 

CRR05 
Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply 
with control procedures. 

CRR18 
(i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems.  The level of 
threat has been raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. 
(ii) IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power 
cut. 

 
Please see the risk register in Appendix 1 which provides full details of all risks on the 
“live” register together with details of the control actions and responsible officers.  
Risk CRR32 will be removed from the next corporate risk register following the withdrawal 
of the NHS appeal in March 2021, ending the prospect of any further High Court process. 
Two Risks, CRR33 and CRR36 are shown in the exempt appendix 2. 
 

3.2 Departmental Risk Registers 
 
 Departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated.  

 

Page 51



 

 

4 Outcome of Consultations 

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register. 

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

5.1 Not applicable.  

6 Financial Consequences 

6.1 There are no financial consequences as this report is for noting. 

7 Legal Consequences 

7.1 There are no legal consequences as this report is for noting. 

8 Staffing Consequences 

8.1 There are no staffing consequences as this report is for noting. 

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 The report provides an update on the Council’s corporate risks and how these are 
being managed by the Senior Leadership Team. See Appendix 1 for the latest 
version of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  

 

10 Other Considerations 
 
10.1 Risk management encompasses all risks within the organisation, including 

strategic, operational, and project/change risks. This includes consideration of 
Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & Diversity; and Green issues.  

  
 

Page 52



1 

Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report March 2021     

Risks ordered by RAG not numerically 
 

Generated on: 09 March 2021 

 

 

 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR19 

Cause: Uncertainty in the UK and 
World economy. The Government has 
spoken about an additional 5% 
reduction in local government 
funding, and further cuts in years to 
come. The impact on the financial 
markets and the pound following 
Covid-19 has brought forward a 
deeper recession and caused a 
slowdown in the property and 
financial markets. 
Risk: Ongoing reduction in planning 
fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and 
increased housing benefit c
[...]
 
 
(i) The post-Christmas wave, although 
severe, led only to minor issues in 
Waste and Street Cleaning and all 
services were delivered without need 
for redeployment. 
 
(ii)  Revenues and Benefits caseload 
remains high and Business Rate 
payment is low but beginning to 
recover.  With no further Court dates 
this year recovery will be difficult.  

CRR.35.2 Funding from 
Government 

Jane 
Eaton 

P
age 53



2 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

(i) The Council is unable to deliver 
statutory front line services to the 
community due to, for example, staff 
shortages or unavailability of key 
officers. 
(ii) Substantial financial loss to the 
Council. 
   

 
 

Council agreed to use remaining 
hardship grant to clear debts of CTRS 
claimants in arrears. 
 
(iii) Funding from Government now 
looks likely to bring the Council close 
to break-even at year end.   The 
situation for 2021/22 remains 
uncertain.   

CRR01c 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates). 
Risk: Decrease in Rateable Value due 
to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to 
fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 

Reductions in 

funding 
Financial 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01c.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

March 2021 update 
 
With business rates reform postponed 
and the COVID-19 recession, further 
reductions in business rates seem 
inevitable. The impact in 2021/22 may 
depend on whether Government gives 
business rate relief to retail and 
leisure businesses on the same scale 
again in 2021/22. 
 
Appeals to the Valuation Office are 
increasing, which could trigger 
backdated refunds. The appeals 
provision has been significantly 
increased.  

CRR01b 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates). 
  
Risk: (ii) Funding from Government is 
less generous than assumed in the 
MTFS from 2021 

  
   

Reductions in 
funding  
  
Adverse effect 
on morale  
  
Financial  
  
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives  

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01b.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

March 2021 update 
 
Government has withdrawn the 
changes to business rates and 
revenue funding through the Fair 
Funding Review for the time being.  
This has removed this part of the risk 
temporarily, although Government has 
only given a one-year settlement in 
2021/22, giving little insight into the 
medium term. 
 
With income severely reduced, £3m 
budget deficits are expected across 
later years of the MTFS unless 
significant action is taken. Further 
Government funding is not expected. 
 
 
 
 
 

CRR.01b.2 Revisit the MTFS 
and if necessary 2020/21 
budget in year, with Cabinet in 
September. 

Dominic 
Bradley 

P
age 54



3 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR05 
Governance 
Cause:  Managers are responsible for 
ensuring that controls to mitigate 
risks are consistently applied. 
  
Risk: Officers are either unaware of 
expected controls or do not comply 
with control procedures. 

  
Failure of 
business 
objectives  
  
Health & Safety  
  
Financial  
  
Service 
Delivery  
  
Compliance 
with 
Regulations  
  
Personal 
Privacy 
Infringement  
  
Reputation 
damage   

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.05.1 Officer training 
Jane 
Eaton 

 

March 2021 Update 
 
Compliance issues have continued to 
increase during the 2021 lockdown.  
Annual Assurance Statements 
indicated poor understanding by 
managers of the issues the council is 
facing.  The Annual Governance 
Statement action plan being drafted 
includes an increased focus on training 
for management and staff in this area.  
Online training is already in 
preparation.  The s151 and Monitoring 
Officers are planning visits to sections 
with known difficulties as lockdown 
ends. 

CRR.05.3 All Service Managers 
required to sign an Assurance 
Statement. (By 30th June 
Annually) (Cyclical) 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR.05.4 “Cultural 
compliance” Internal Audits 
identify service-based issues 
and help managers to resolve 
these. 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR18 
Technological 
Cause:  Council services are 
increasingly reliant on IT systems at a 
time when there are greater 
opportunities for malicious attackers 
to exploit security weaknesses.           
  
Risk 1: A malicious attacker exploits a 
known or unknown security weakness 
to penetrate the Council’s ICT 
systems. 
  
Risk 2: IT not working due to 
environmental problems: fire, flood, 
power cut 
  

  
Loss of key 
systems-
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Penalties from 
the ICO. 
Adverse media 
coverage.    

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.18.1 Staff and Member 
Training 

Claire 
Ward / 
Robert 
Laban 

 

March 2021 update: 
 
Level of attack, particularly 

Ransomware attacks has been raised 
by the Cabinet Office.  Remediation 
ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.1 IT Security Training has 
been rolled out to all staff and the IT 
Security Officer has reviewed the 
training and some items have been 
sent out to staff.  More staff training 
to follow. 
 
CRR.18.2 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.3 All work is ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.4 Patching of devices ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.5 PSN Accreditation 
 
CRR.18.6 This work is ongoing.  New 
policies have been updated and are 
reviewed regularly. 

CRR.18.2 Awareness of 
current threats 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.3 An effective ICT 
Service delivery team 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.4 Effective patching 
and updates to mitigate 
known vulnerabilities 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.5 Compliance with 
expected security standards.  
(PSN, PCI-DSS) 

Andrea 
Curson 


[...]
e Business Continuity 
Group.  SLT are reviewing strategic 
options for hybrid working post Covid; 
HR are developing new ways of 
working policies and process for 
consultation with staff. 
 
CRR.35a.7 Risk assessments for 
offices and specific staff. 
 
The work is ongoing and monitored 
fortnightly by the Business Continuity 
Group.  The H&S Adviser has updated 
the corporate template for managers 
to make such assessment.     

CRR.35a.6 Provision of 
sanitary products and PPE 

Brian 
Elliott 

CRR.35a.7 Risk assessments 
for offices and specific staff 

Robert 
Laban 

CRR.35a.8 Managed opening 
/closure of the Capitol, 
Museum, Leisure, Sports 
services and Reception in line 
with safety concerns 

Vicky 
Wise 

 
  

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 Report to Audit Committee  

  14th April 2021  

 By the Director of Corporate Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not exempt 
 

 

 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2020/2021. This review included information and assurance gathering 
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. 
 
The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed. 
 

Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommend
[...]
 key 
performance indicators for 2021/22 

Head of Finance & 
Performance 

31/5/21 

 

5 Not yet clear how Councillor meetings 
and Councillor/officer meetings can be 
held after 7 May 2021. 

New proposal for future of Councillor and 
Councillor/Officer meetings once new law 
received 

Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services  

31/5/21 

P
age 83



 

 

6 S151 and Monitoring Officer sign off for 
Cabinet decision reports on 
Modern.gov (carried forward from 
2020/21) 

Roll out of tracking and sign off through 
Modern.gov 
 

Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services  

31/3/22 
 

 
 

P
age 84



 Report to Audit Committee  

 

 14th April 2021 

 By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 3 (01/10/20 - 31/12/20)  

Executive Summary 
 
To provide Members with an update on all internal audit and counter-fraud activity completed 
during the quarter, including a summary of all key findings. The report also includes details 
of progress on delivery of the annual audit plan along with an update on the performance of 
the internal audit service during the period. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

 Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised; 
and 

 Identify any new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the internal audit 
plan.   

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

systems of internal control. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2020-21 

Wards affected: All. 
 

Report Author:    Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

Contact Details: Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor  Tel No. 01273 481447 

                                           Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor Tel No. 01403 215319 
 Page 85

Agenda Item 8



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

 Background 

1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 October 2020 and 31 
December 2020.   
 
Supporting Information 

1.2 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Annual Plan 2020-21 which was approved by the Audit Committee on 
01 April 2020. 

 

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards 

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 

Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “The Chief Finance Officer ensures the 
Council has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective 
internal audit. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed annually by the Audit 
Committee”. 

 

3       Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports are summarised in Appendix A.   
 
3.2 Overall, of the eight formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an opinion 

of ‘substantial assurance’; five received an opinion of “reasonable assurance”; and 
two received an opinion of “partial assurance”.  

 
3.3 Formal follow up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal 

assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk areas receiving ‘partial 
assurance’. Progress on action tracking is provided in Section 3 of Appendix A, and 
details of outstanding high and medium actions are provided in Section 3.4. 

3.4 Flexibility is built into the audit plan to allow resources to be directed to any new and 
emerging risks. W
[...]
/22 and Annual Plan (Annexe A) sets out 
how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined 
within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The Strategy proposes an approach 
based on focusing audit resources in those areas where the highest risk to the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives lies. These areas have been identified and 
prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment processes (including 
corporate and departmental risk registers) and following consultation with senior 
officers and Members.    

  

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards 

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.2 Internal Audit is conducted in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. Financial 

Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “The Chief Finance Officer ensures the Council 
has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
audit. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s Internal 
Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed annually by the Audit Committee”. 

 

3 Next Steps  

3.1 The Committee will be kept informed about progress in terms of the audit plan.  
 

 

4 Outcome of Consultations 

4.1 As with the previous year, we have sought to focus our audit and assurance activity 
on supporting the delivery of the Council’s five overarching priority outcomes, namely:  

 

 A great place to live 

 A thriving economy 

 A strong, healthy and safe community 

 A cared for environment 

 A modern and flexible council 
 

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6 Resource Consequences 

6.1 This report summarises information about the work that will be undertaken by Orbis 
Internal Audit on behalf of Horsham District Council, a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
14 APRIL 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Bevis, Ruth Fletcher, Richard Landeryou, Jack Saheid and 
James Wright 
 

AAG/35   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 were approved as an 
accurate record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

AAG/36   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/37   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman announced that Councillor James Wright had been appointed as 
a Member of the Audit Committee at the last meeting of Full Council and 
welcomed him to the Committee. 
 
The Chairman announced that the External Audit Partner, Andrew Brittain, 
would be replaced by Elizabeth Jackson before the next Audit Committee 
Meeting. The Chairman thanked Andrew for his work. 
 
 
 

AAG/38   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND AUDIT PLAN 
 
The External Auditors presented the Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan to 
the Committee. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

AAG/39   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress 
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
 
It was reported that there were six risked considered to be high: 
 
CRR35 - COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line 
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or unavailability 
of key officers. (ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council. 



 Audit Committee 
14 April 2021 

 

 
2 

 
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres; 
property income; investment income.  
 
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 
 
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been 
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental 
problems: fire, flood, power cut.  
 
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021.  
 
CRR05 - Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply with 
control procedures. 
 
It was reported that Risk CRR32, considered medium, would be removed from 
the next corporate risk register following the withdrawal of the NHS appeal in 
March 2021, ending the prospect of any further High Court process. 
 
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and relevant appendices. 
 
 

AAG/40   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21. 
 
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal 
control arrangements had been completed in the spring leading to the 
production of the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. This review 
included information and assurance gathering processes to ensure that the 
published Annual Governance Statement was correct as well as a review of the 
Council's Governance Framework against the best practice framework devised 
by CIPFA/SOLACE. 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
 That the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be approved. 
 

AAG/41   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 



Audit Committee 
14 April 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on all internal 
audit and counter-fraud activity completed during the quarter, with a summary 
of all key findings. 
 
Overall, of the eight formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an 
opinion of ‘substantial assurance’; five received an opinion of ‘reasonable 
assurance’; and two received an opinion of ‘partial assurance’. 
 
Formal follow-up reviews would continue to be carried out for all audits where 
‘partial assurance’ had been received. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

AAG/42   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2021/22 AND ANNUAL PLAN 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual 
Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The Strategy would The Strategy proposed an approach based on focusing 
audit resources in areas with the highest risk to the achievement of the 
Council’s objectives. These areas had been identified and prioritised based on 
the Council’s own risk assessment processes and following consultation with 
senior 
officers and Members. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2021/22 and Annual Plan be 
approved. 

 

AAG/43   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

AAG/44   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That under section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of this item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
detailed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of paragraph 5 and in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

AAG/45   APPENDIX 2 OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
Members noted the content of the appendix. 



 Audit Committee 
14 April 2021 

 

 
4 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.48 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


